Trade payables  189.38  -   -   -   189.38

Borrowings  149.48  73.55  117.00  -   340.03

Interest payable on above borrowings  17.40  12.03  7.45  -   36.88

Other financial liabilities  478.59  -   -   -   478.59

Total financial liabilities  834.85  85.58  124.45  -   1,044.88

(C) Market risk
(i) Foreign currency risk
 The risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

  Further foreign exchange risk also arises from future cash flow against foreign currency loan. The risk is measured through a forecast of highly probable
foreign currency cash flows.

 Foreign currency risk exposure
 The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period expressed in C are as follows:- (C in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019

Financial assets -  -

Financial liabilities - 10.38

Net exposure to foreign currency risk - 10.38

 Sensitivity
 The sensitivity of profit and loss to changes in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial instruments

(C in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax

31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019

INR appreciates by 10% (2019: 10%) -  1.04

INR depreciates by 10% (2019: 10%) -  (1.04)

 * Holding all other variables constant

76 Shyam Century Ferrous Limited

(a) Interest rate risk exposure
 On Financial Liabilities:

The exposure of the Company’s financial liabilities to interest rate risk is as follows: (C in Lakhs)

Particulars 31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019
Variable rate borrowings  4.85  81.31
Fixed rate borrowings  190.55  258.72
Total borrowings  195.40  340.03

(b) Sensitivity
 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates as below: (C in Lakhs)

Particulars Impact on profit before tax
31 March, 2020 31 March, 2019

Interest expense rates – increase by 50 basis points (2018: 50 bps)*  (0.02)  (0.41)
Interest expense rates – decrease by 50 basis points (2018: 50 bps)*  0.02  0.41

 * Holding all other variables constant

Note: 43 - Related Party Disclosures
I. Name of the related parties and related party relationship:

Sl. No. Names of the related parties where control exists Nature of relationship
A. Star Cement Limited (Formerly Cement Manufacturing Company Limited) (SCL) Enterprise owned/influenced by KMP

Meghalaya Power Limited (MPL) Associate

B. Key Management Personnel
Name of the Related Parties Nature of relationship
Mr. M.V.K.Nageswara Rao Chief Executive Officer (upto 30.12.2019)
Mr. Uday Bahadur Chetri Chief Financial Officer (upto 30.04.2019)
Mr. Kamlesh Pathak Chief Financial Officer (w.e.f. 01.10.2019)